CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Township of Lake, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached is a true and correct copy of ORDINANCE NO. 1-2018, of the said Township of Lake, which was duly and regularly adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Township Board of Supervisors, at a legally convened meeting thereof, being a Regular meeting, held on the 14th day of May, 2018; that the same was duly entered in the Minute Book and the Ordinance Book of the Township as required by Law; that the said Ordinance has not been amended, modified or rescinded, and is still in full force and effect; that the said meeting at which said Ordinance was so adopted, was at all times open to the public, and public notice thereof was given as required by Act 84 of 1986, and Act 39 of 1976; and that the said Ordinance was duly approved by the Board of Supervisors.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Township of Lake, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, this _____ day of ______, 2018.

Deanna Yarnell, Secretary Lake Township

TOWNSHIP OF LAKE MERCER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 1-2018

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKE, MERCER COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING A CERTAIN STREET IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKE ALONG THE PROPERTIES OF HOOBLER, SLATER, AND H&H MATERIALS.

WHEREAS, On ______, 2018, after a proper hearing and with due notice, the Board of Supervisors of Lake Township, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, authorized the closing of a portion of Hutcheson Road, in the Township;

WHEREAS, the Township has taken various steps to formally vacate the below described portion of Hutcheson Road, including action by Supervisors following public meetings;

WHEREAS, an Ordinance is required to close said street;

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Lake Township, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted by and with the authority of the same as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The portion of Hutcheson Road to be closed is described as follows:

Beginning at a point being the intersection of Steckler Road and Hutcheson Road; Thence North 75° 32' 41" West along the centerline of said Hutcheson Road a distance of 251 feet to a point.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to Section 2305 of the Township Code, as amended, 53 Pa.C.S.A. 67305, and shall become effective thirty (30) days after the enactment thereof.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the above described land is hereby vested as to all public right and VACATED as to all public right and interest in said street; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, the Township of Lake reserves any easements it may have or could have over, under and across said vacated street for the purposes of maintenance, installation, renovation, replacement and/or construction of any required additions, of the Township sanitary and storm sewer line(s); and further, provided the street shall be split equally by the adjoining land owners as their interests appear according to the applicable laws.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2018, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LAKE TOWNSHIP.

TOWNSHIP OF LAKE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

Deanna Yarnell, Secretary Township of Lake

ATTESTATION AND CERTIFICATION

I, ______, Secretary of the Board of Supervisors of Lake Township, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, attest and certify that the attached document is a true and correct copy of the proposed Ordinance No. 1-2018, which will be considered for enactment by the Board of Supervisors of Lake Township, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, at a regular meeting which will be held on the 14th day of May, 2018, at 8:00 p.m. in the Lake Township Municipal Building in said Township.

In the event any substantial amendments thereto are deemed necessary after said Public Hearing and after the said Regular Meeting, before voting on the enactment thereof, said Ordinance will be readvertised along with said substantial amendments as required by law.

_____, 2018